fb.mlat Self-Improvement Prog:ro.m. 

c. Ten (10) cases of soap. . 
d. One hundred (100) school kit s. 
e. Gifts including toys and clothing for the children. 

4. New Pro.1 ect 

The newest project underlakm at the Chieu Hoi Hrunlet, is the 
Duck Ihising Project.. fifteEn thousand (15,000) Piasters have bem 
drawn fram the Civie :.ffairs AlK Ftmd. This is sufficient to buy 
cn.ch family in the Hamlet 4 or 5 ducklings. ~V'ith the assistance 
of Mr. John SJANroN, OORDS Agriculture Advisor, the duck ra.isin~ 
program is expected to be a great success.

[...]

Hamlet Self-Improvement Program.

C. Ten (10) cases of soap.
d. One hundred (100) school kits.
e. Gifts including toys and clothing for the children.

4. New Project

The newest project undertaken at the Chicu Hoi Hamlet is the
Duck Raising Project. Fifteen thousand (15,000) Piasters have been
drawn from the Civic Affairs AIK Fund. This is sufficient to buy
each family in the Hamlet 4 or 5 ducklings. with the assistance
of Mr. John STANSON, CORDS Agriculture Advisor, the duck raising
program is expected to be a great success.